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NOW COME the Staff (“Staff”) of the Illinois Commerce Commission 

(“Commission”), through its undersigned counsel, respectfully submits this Verified Staff 

Response to the iMex Energy January 30, 2014 Filing in the instant proceeding. 

 On August 21, 2013, iMex Energy (“iMex” or “Company”) filed its Application for 

Licensure of Agents, Brokers, and Consultant (“Application”) under Section 16-115C of 

the Public Utilities Act (“PUA”). Staff filed its Verified Response to iMex Energy’s 

Application and Staff Recommendation on January 15, 2014 (“Staff’s Jan. 15 

Response”) recommending the Commission deny the Application.  iMex Energy 

responded in its January 30, 2014 Filing (“Jan. 30 Filing”) alleging additional facts not 

included in its Application. However, in Staff’s opinion the iMex response fails to remedy 

the problems described in Staff’s Jan. 15 Response, and Staff continues to recommend 

the Commission deny the Application, as discussed below. Included in this Response is 

the Verification of Staff witness Jim Agnew, who testifies to the facts stated herein. 

Discussion 
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After thoroughly reviewing iMex’s Application for an ABC License and its 

Jan. 30 Filing, Staff is of the opinion that iMex has failed to meet the minimum 

requirements for a valid ABC license application, and furthermore, that iMex 

Energy cannot meet the requirements of a licensed ABC in Illinois.  

iMex’s Application is at first puzzling on its face, as it appears to be an 

attempt at humor, rather than a serious petition before a regulatory body that 

would allow it to sell an important regulated service to the citizens of Illinois.1  It 

includes an almost entirely blank form application, and a resume  with statements 

such as, “photos of trophies [are] available upon request,” for awards including, 

“Best Dad,” “Best personality,” and “Best attitude.” The Application also boasts 

that Mr. Beam worked as an owner/operator of a “celebrity private gentlemen’s 

club,” but he is sorry he can’t get into the details of that. (Application, Att. A at 1.) 

While Staff can certainly appreciate appropriate and brief lighthearted speech at 

the appropriate time, the Commission should expect a certain level of 

professionalism in formal written filings before it, if for no other reason than as a 

demonstration of the author’s understanding of the importance of the 

Commission’s duty to regulate ABCs.. Approving an Application that clearly fails 

to recognize the seriousness of an ABC certification would harm the Commission 

and, ultimately, the Illinois’ ratepayers it serves to protect.  

The scant details that were provided in the Application caused Staff to 

believe that iMex was conducting business in Illinois without a license to do so, 

was operating in Illinois as an ABC serving multiple Retail Electric Suppliers 

                                                           
1
  Staff counsel repeatedly recommended that the Applicant retain counsel, which recommendation 

the Applicant ignored. 
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(“RESs”) without a license to do so, and was concurrently violating several 

provisions of the PUA and the Commission’s rules applicable to licensed ABCs. 

While iMex has attempted to explain away these Staff concerns, they should not 

be ignored by the Commission. Nor should the Commission give any weight to 

the Company’s Jan. 30 Filing. That filing was not signed (it does contain an Italic 

font “signature,” but no actual signature), not notarized, and not verified. The 

Company has provided signed, verified, notarized documents in each previous 

instance of it making a filing, including data request responses; it knows 

verification requirements, but failed to adhere to them in its Jan. 30 Filing. This 

reinforces Staff’s concern expressed above that iMex does not appear to 

recognize the serious nature of a formal petition before the Commission.  Finally, 

Staff is concerned that iMex failed to provide accurate information to the 

Commission about its previous dealings in Illinois, contrary to its verified, 

notarized statements made in response to certain data requests. 

Taking all the information gathered from the Application, the responses to 

Staff data requests, and the Jan. 30 Filing, Staff still recommends that the 

Commission deny iMex’s application for ABC licensure and order iMex to cease 

and desist operating as an ABC in Illinois, as will be described in more detail 

below.  

First, iMex’s descriptions of its business concerns Staff, as it indicates 

iMex is currently conducting itself as an ABC for multiple Illinois ARES, for which 

it should already have obtained an ABC certification. The application states that 

“iMex Energy operates as a Broker of Electricity.” (Application at 1; 83 Ill. Admin. 
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Code § 454.40(c)(1).) In response to Staff’s further inquiry, iMex stated “iMex 

Energy operates as a business consultant firm, [sic] we consult with business 

owners and managers to educate them about energy deregulation and the 

benefits of it. iMex Energy does not sale [sic] anything nor charge our clients for 

our services.” (iMex Response to Staff DR 1.08.)  The Jan. 30 Filing states: 

“Description of business: iMex Energy operates as a non biased broker of 

electricity, we work with small to medium business owners to help facilitate a 

reduction of energy cost by comparatively shopping several alternative retail 

energy suppliers for the best rates and terms to fit their specific goal. (All 

conflicting or inadvertent misinterpretations have been removed from all iMex 

Energy Materials and website).” (Jan. 30 Filing at 1.)  

Accordingly, the latest version of iMex’s ever-changing business 

description seems to confirm that iMex Energy is currently working with “several” 

ARES to offer electric supply. Id. While this is in direct conflict with the statement 

made later by iMex that it only works exclusively for one ARES in Illinois, it 

confirms many other verified statements made by iMex in the course of the 

docketed proceeding, on its website, and on marketing materials Staff has 

obtained in the regular course of the Commission business (attached). This 

would mean iMex has violated Section 115C of the PUA, which states an 

“agent[], broker[], [or] consultant[] engaged in the procurement or sale of retail 

electricity supply for third parties, and must be licensed by the Commission.” 220 

ILCS 5/16-115C. Even if iMex actually worked exclusively for one RES at all 

times in Illinios, it still represents itself as “non-biased” in violation of prohibitions 



5 
 

against holding itself out as independent or unaffiliated with any supplier unless it 

has no contractual relationship with any RES in Illinois. See 220 ILCS 5/16-115C. 

Second, iMex has failed to file a certification that iMex is licensed to do 

business in the State of Illinois and is in compliance with all other applicable 

laws, regulations, and Commission rules and orders. (See, generally, Application; 

83 Ill. Admin. Code § 454.40(c)(2).) The Jan. 30 Filing states that iMex Energy is 

now licensed to do business in Illinois, as of Jan. 17, 2014. (Jan. 30 Filing at 3, 

Att. A.) However, it also confirms that iMex Energy has been conducting 

business in Illinois without a license to do so. Id. (“In 2011 on our own while 

licensed in Nevada we brokered exclusively for CES in the State of Illinois.”). 

iMex filed for a Nevada business license on July 19, 2011 and that license was 

revoked, presumably on August 31, 2011, the date a list of officers was due as 

no such list was produced. (See Verified Staff Response to the iMex Energy 

Application and Staff Recommendation, Att. A.)  

Taken at its very best, iMex’s unsigned, unverified, un-notarized Jan. 30 

Filing asserts that it did business in Illinois for an entire year (2011) and 

somehow a business license from another state, for which it did not apply until 

July 19, 2011, could make up for its failure to obtain a license to do business in 

Illinois. iMex is incorrect. It must have, and should have had, a business license 

in Illinois to do business, regardless of licenses in other states. It has been doing 

business in Illinois since February 2009 and has only been licensed to do 

business in Illinois as of January 17, 2014. (Application at 11; Jan. 30 Filing, Att. 

A.) Nearly five years of illegally conducting business in Illinois should not be 
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ignored.  Nor should the Commission ignore the fact that iMex has still not 

provided the requisite certification that it is licensed to do business in Illinois; the 

unsigned, un-notarized, unverified statement provided is insufficient. (Jan. 30, 

2014 at 3 (“Certification: I  Marcus Beam  Director of Operations [sic] herby [sic] 

certify that iMex Energy is licensed to do business on [sic] the State of Illinois and 

in compliance with all other applicable laws, regulations and Commission rules of 

practice.”).) 

Additionally, iMex still failed to certify that it is in compliance with all other 

applicable laws, regulations and Commission rules and orders. Indeed, iMex has 

admitted it has attempted to procure on behalf of or sell retail electric service to 

an electric customer in Illinois on behalf of multiple ARES; iMex has stated: (1) 

“iMex Energy operates as a Broker of Electricity” (Application at 1); (2) “Brokered 

contracts between business owners and retail energy suppliers in Illinois, I 

operate as an independent broker and represent several different suppliers. I 

offer business owners the opportunity to save thousands of dollars per year off 

their energy expenses while educating them about the various components of 

energy” starting in February 2009 and continuing to present; (3) “we work with 

small to medium business owners to help facilitate a reduction of energy cost by 

comparatively shopping several alternative retail energy suppliers for the best 

rates.” Id. at 11. iMex has at no time obtained a license to act as an ABC in 

Illinois but acted as such in violation of 220 ILCS 5/16-115C(c). This, in and of 

itself, violates Illinois law. iMex’s unsigned, unverified, un-notarized statement 
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fails again to provide any assurance that it will follow all applicable laws, 

regulations and Commission rules and orders. (Jan. 30 Filing at 3.) 

Third, iMex failed to file the requisite contact information for its Illinois 

agent, and even taking into consideration the information provided in its Jan. 30 

Filing, it still failed to provide telephone number of the agent registered with the 

Illinois Secretary of State. See 83 Ill. Admin. Code § 454.40(c)(3). While iMex 

states its agent has “no phone, fax or email available,” submitting iMex’s 

registered agent’s telephone number is not optional; it is a requirement of the 

Commission’s rules that should not be ignored. (See Jan. 30 Filing at 3.) 

Fourth, iMex failed to submit with its application a statement in support of 

the application, supporting documents and schedules containing information 

showing that the applicant meets the requirements of Section 16-115C of the Act. 

(83 Ill. Admin. Code § 454.40(d)(1).). 

Fifth, iMex failed to certify that it would comply with all terms and 

conditions required by Section 16-115C of the Act. (83 Ill. Admin. Code § 

454.40(d)(2).) As discussed above, the unsigned, un-verified, un-notarized 

statement in the Jan. 30 Filing is not sufficient. (Jan. 30 Filing at 3.) Moreover, 

iMex has indicated that it will not so comply; it is currently not complying with 

Section 16-115C of the Act and Section 454.100 of the Commission’s rules for 

Licensure of Retail Electric ABCs, as will be discussed in more detail below. 

Sixth, iMex failed to certify that any person who acts on behalf of iMex will 

comply with all Sections of 83 Ill. Admin. Code Part 454 to the function(s) to be 
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performed. (83 Ill. Admin. Code § 454.40(d)(3).) Again, the unsigned, unverified, 

un-notarized response is simply not sufficient. (Jan. 30 Filing at 3.) 

Seventh, even if the Jan. 30 Filing supplied Staff with more information 

that shows iMex Energy should not be licensed as an ABC, as discussed below. 

(See Jan. 30 Filing.) 

 
1. In its Jan. 30 Filing, iMex asserts that it is working exclusively for one ARES in 

Illinois and multiple ARES-equivalent companies in other states. (Jan. 30 Filing at 1.) 

At the same time, in the context of its Illinois ABC licensure, iMex describes its 

business as follows: “non-biased broker of electricity . . . to help facilitate a reduction 

of energy cost by comparatively shopping several alternative retail energy suppliers . 

. . All conflicting or inadvertent misinterpretations have been removed from all iMex 

Energy materials and website.” (Jan. 30 Filing at 1.) Additionally, another screen 

shot of iMex Energy’s homepage (Attachment A) indicates iMex Energy is not 

working exclusively for one RES (“iMex Energy is here to help you navigate the sea 

of alternative energy suppliers;” “we’ll email you the lowest rate from several top 

suppliers based on your particular business;” and iMex Energy provides “[n]on 

[b]iased [o]pinions.”) (Attachment A; Attachment B.)These statements are conflicting. 

Therefore, Staff believes the Commission should consider whether iMex Energy has 

worked exclusively for one ARES in Illinois and misrepresented itself to Illinois 

customers as representing multiple ARES in Illinois, or whether iMex Energy has 

indeed acted as an ABC for multiple ARES in the state of Illinois and is attempting to 

misrepresent itself to the Commission. Representing itself as “independent” or “non-

biased” while working exclusively for one ARES violates Section 454.90 of the 
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Commission’s rules for ABCs, which states “[a]ny person or entity required to be 

licensed pursuant to this Part shall . . . [n]ot hold itself out as independent or 

unaffiliated with any RES, or both, or use words calculated to give that impression, 

unless the person or entity offering service under Section 16-115C of the Act has no 

contractual relationship with any RES or its affiliates regarding retail electric service 

in Illinois.” 83 Ill. Admin. Code § 454.90(f). 

2. Illinois Administrative Code Part 454.100 requires ABCs to maintain customer 

records for a minimum of 3 calendar years after the calendar year in which they 

were created. In both iMex’s response to Staff DR 1.07 and its Jan. 30 Filing, iMex 

admits that it is not complying with this requirement (sometime destroying records in 

as few as 6 months). Customer records that must be retained are not limited to 

“actual clients,” they include “dead or lost leads,” records, as iMex refers to them, as 

well. (Jan. 30 Filing at 1.) Additionally, although iMex now claims that it “keeps all 

actual client records forever[],” iMex admitted in its verified, notarized, signed 

response to Staff’s data request that it keeps records of “all active clients for a 

minimum of 12 months past the expiration of the contract term.” (Verified Staff 

Response to the iMex Energy Application and Staff Recommendation, Att. C at 1.) 

Assuming at least some of the contract terms expired less than three years, keeping 

records for 12 months would result in maintaining those records for less than 3 

calendar years after the calendar year in which they were created, in violation of 

Section 454.100 of the Commission’s rules. (83. Ill. Admin. Code § 454.100.) 

3. Finally, Mr. Beam’s assertion that these responses were sent November 18, 2013, 

and his statement that at that time, iMex sought to obtain a license to do business in 
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Illinois, is troubling. From Staff’s review of the Secretary of State’s online database, it 

does not appear that iMex Energy had a license until 2 full months after stating that 

he was in the process of securing one.  Staff’s understanding is that the current 

practice at the Secretary of State’s Department of Business Services is to process 

all applications for business licenses within 7 to 10 business days. Upon Staff’s 

inquiry, the Secretary of State Department of Business Services did not indicate that 

there were any backlogs or that delays were to be expected, and the similar 

timeframe of 10 to 15 business days was provided to Staff over the phone.  

Finally, Staff has obtained in the normal course of its business certain emails 

alerting Commission Staff to iMex Energy and Mr. Beam in the past which impeach Mr. 

Beam on several statements of fact. The first (Attachment C) is an inquiry from a 

potential customer to its chosen ARES including an attachment of a printed marketing 

sheet from iMex Energy. This troubles Staff for many reasons. First, in the marketing 

material, iMex employee Will Lucas introduces iMex Energy as “ComEd Small 

Business’s preferred business partner.” (Attachment C at 3.) Commonwealth Edison 

(“ComEd”) does not have preferred business partners as it relates to alternative retail 

electric supply or supplier marketing. Id. at 1. Second, the marketing material is 

misleading, as it could cause customers to believe iMex was associated with ComEd in 

some manner, or was even a branch of ComEd itself.  Misrepresenting iMex online as 

somehow associated with ComEd is in violation of Section 412.160(a) of the 

Commission’s Rules. 83 Ill. Adm. Code § 412.160(a).   

iMex also guarantees thousand of dollars of savings annually. Id. These 

statements both violate Illinois law.  Persons or entities required to be licensed as ABCs 
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must “[n]ot utilize false, misleading, materially inaccurate, defamatory or otherwise 

deceptive language or materials in the soliciting or providing of its services.” (83 Ill. 

Admin. Code § 454.90(g).) Third, the soliciting material fails to “disclose in plain 

language in writing to all persons it solicits . . . on or after July 1, 2011, the total price 

per kilowatt-hour, and the total anticipated cost, inclusive of all fees or commissions 

received by the licensee, to be paid by the customer over the period of the proposed 

underlying customer contract” and to “disclose . . . the fact that they will be receiving 

compensation from the supplier,” both in violation of the PUA. 220 ILCS 5/16-115C. 

Additionally, in its response to Staff data request OGC 1.01, iMex indicated that “No 

[sic] iMex Energy has not operated in Illinois under and [sic] other name nor conducted 

business under any other name.” (Verified Staff Response to the iMex Energy 

Application and Staff Response, Att. C at 1.) Clearly, that is not the case. Finally, the 

Commission’s code of conduct for persons or entities required to be licensed as ABCs 

requires those persons or entities to “[m]aintain copies of all marketing materials 

disseminated to third parties for a period of not less than three years.” 83 Ill. Admin. 

Code § 454.90(h). When asked by Staff for “any marketing or soliciting materials used 

by iMex in brokering contracts between an entity and a retail energy supplier currently 

or in the past,” iMex replied by stating “iMex Energy has built a business on marketing 

through our website, individual emails and referrals. Attached is a snap shot of our 

website.” (See Verified Staff Response to the iMex Energy Application and Staff 

Response, Att. C at 9, 4-5.) iMex failed to provide the soliciting material attached to the 

email that generated the complaint against iMex. Staff believes iMex either deliberately 
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failed to provide that piece of, and potentially other pieces of, marketing or soliciting 

materials, or failed to maintain the materials for the requisite period of time.  

Second, in response to the iMex Energy letter misrepresenting it as “ComEd 

Small Business’s preferred business partner” as a result of the letter, ComEd counsel 

communicated with iMex ordering it to cease and desist letter from inappropriately using 

its name.  (See  Attachment D.) This constitutes a communication  with an electric 

public utility in Illinois, which iMex failed to disclose in its response to Staff’s data 

request OGC 1.02.  Such a communication is exactly what OGC 1.02 attempts to elicit.  

Third, a related email shows an individual contacted iMex with a complaint 

(Attachment E). When contacted with a complaint against them, iMex titled its reply e-

mail “File A Complaint It Will Be Squashed,” and stated that “[r]eporting our company to 

the ICC or ComEd will not affect what we do.” (Attachment F at 1.) Additionally, iMex 

indicated in its response to Staff data request OGC 1.11, asking whether iMex operated 

in any other states as an ARES and whether it had received any complaint in Illinois or 

those other states, if any, iMex responded: “iMex Energy operates in the state oh [sic] 

Ohio and there are no complaints nor have there ever been any complaints filed.” 

(Verified Staff Response to the iMex Energy Application and Staff Response, Att. C at 

2.) iMex claims to work in Florida on its website, but failed to disclose that location in its 

response to Staff’s data request. (Attachment G; Verified Staff Response to the iMex 

Energy Application and Staff Recommendation, Att. C at 2.) Additionally, iMex had 

clearly received a complaint, but failed to report that complaint to the Commission in its 

verified, notarized response. (See Attachment E.) 
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WHEREFORE, for all the foregoing reasons, Staff recommends the ALJ deny 

iMex’s application for an ABC license.  

       Respectfully submitted, 
             
       __/s/________________________ 
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